
 
Descendants of Delphina Hughes 

 
 

Generation No. 1 
 

1.  DELPHINA
1 HUGHES

1,2,3 was born Abt. 1810 in VA, and died Bef. 1880 in Milton, Caswell, NC.  She married (1) 
UNKNOWN DAVIS 1838 in Caswell, NC.    She married (2) JERRY JONES 08 Jan 1867 in Caswell, NC.  He was born 
1812 in VA, and died Bef. 1880 in Milton, Caswell, NC. 
 
Notes for DELPHINA HUGHES: 
According to the 1820 Census of Caswell, NC;  Thomas Hughes and Joicy Hughes:  
 were listed as "Free Persons of Color". (Joice Hughes  m: David Mitchell  on 20 Feb 1823)  
 More research is needed to determine if Delphina is their descendant. 
It is unknown at this time if Delphina was born a Hughes, or if her first marriage was to a Hughes? 
 
US Census: 1830, Caswell, NC, p 269: Nancy/Clary/Censy Hughs: first name unclear 
 Free colored males 1 (-10)yrs, Free colored females 1-10/24yrs, 1-55/100 yrs 
 
US:Census:1840:Caswell, NC, p358: Cenord/Cenora/Signora (Celia?) Hughes, 
 Free colored males 1 (-10yrs) Free colored  Females: 5 (-10yrs), 1- 24/36 yrs, 1- 55/99 yrs 
 
 US Census 1850:Caswell, NC, p226 B : Delphina Hughes age 40, born in Virginia, Marshall 22, 
Martha 21, Margaret 18, Elizabeth 12, William 10, Fanny 5, Parthena 3, plus her mother or mother- 
in-law Celia Hughes 60 b: VA .Delphina's two children John Davis 10, and Rosetta Davis 12, are 
apprenticied to Nathaniel J Palmer in the 1850 Census.The entire family is listed as " Free Persons of Color".                 
Delphina owns real estate valued at $15.  
 
 On January 8, 1867, Delphina Hughes married Jerry Jones in Caswell County, NC.  
"State of North Carolina,Caswell County, I , John J Jones, a Justice of the Peace for said County 
do hereby certify that Jerry Jones and Delphia Hughes.>(freed), this day personally appeared before  
me and acknowledged themselves as husband and wife and that they have cohabited together 
as such for the last 30 years, the 8th day of January 1867.... JJ Jones, J.P. " 
(This is the only known slave cohabition record to survive in Caswell County, NC) 
  
US Census: 1870: Caswell, NC, Milton twp, p 24, Delphy Jones 50 b: VA, Jery Jones 58 b: VA,  
farmer, Fannie 22, Calvin 20, John 30 insane, Jerry 20. Unable to locate this family in 1860 or 1880 Census.  
 
 
Marshall Hughes stated his parents were (blank) Hughes and Delphia on his 1860 marriage application; and Jerry 
Jones and Delfy Hughes on his 1894 marriage application. 
Delphina Hughes children all  continued to use the Hughes surname; not thier fathers surnames. 
 
  
Children of DELPHINA HUGHES and JERRY JONES are: 
2. i. MARSHALL2 HUGHES, b. 1828, Caswell, NC; d. Aft. 1901, Milton, Caswell, NC. 
 ii. MARTHA HUGHES, b. 1829, Caswell, NC. 
 iii. MARGARET HUGHES, b. 1830, Caswell, NC; m. JOHN L LIGGON ???, 19 Jan 1867, Caswell, NC. 
 iv. MARY HUGHES4, b. 1832, Caswell, NC; m. WASH MCGEE, Abt. 1862. 
 v. ELIZABETH HUGHES5, b. 1833, Caswell, NC. 
 vi. ROSETTA DAVIS HUGHES6, b. 1838, Caswell, NC; m. WILLIAM STEPHENS, 11 Jun 1859, Caswell, NC7. 
 vii. JOHN DAVIS HUGHES8, b. 1839, Caswell, NC; d. Milton, Caswell, NC. 
 viii. WILLIAM HUGHES9, b. 1840, Caswell, NC; d. 25 Feb 1914, Milton, Caswell, NC10. 
 ix. FANNY JONES HUGHES, b. 1844, Caswell, NC; d. 07 Aug 1914, Milton, Caswell, NC11; m. TOM WOODY, 11 

Sep 1870, Caswell, NC12. 
 x. PARTHENIA JONES HUGHES, b. 1847, Caswell, NC; d. Aug 1870, ??? Milton, Caswell, NC13. 
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 xi. JERRY JONES HUGHES14,15,16, b. 1850, Caswell, NC; d. Aft. 1920, Milton, Caswell, NC; m. BARBARA 
RICHMOND, 04 Feb 1872, Caswell, NC17; b. 1840; d. 21 Dec 1930, Milton, Caswell, NC18. 

 xii. CALVIN JONES HUGHES19,20,21, b. 1851, Caswell, NC; d. Bet. 1910 - 1920, Semora,Caswell, NC; m. (1) 
MARTHA RICHMOND, 12 May 1876, Milton, Caswell, NC22; m. (2) MOLLIE WOODY23, 07 Mar 1893, Danville, 
VA24. 

 
 

Generation No. 2 
 

2.  MARSHALL
2 HUGHES (DELPHINA

1)25,26,27 was born 1828 in Caswell, NC, and died Aft. 1901 in Milton, Caswell, 
NC.  He married (1) ELIZA BRANDON Abt. 1850 in Caswell, NC.  She was born 1825 in Caswell, NC.  He married 
(2) SARAH JANE GOOD 12 Aug 1860 in Halifax County, VA28, daughter of HENRY GOOD and TABITHA DANIEL.  
She was born 1841 in Halifax County,VA, and died 1894 in Milton, Caswell, NC.  He married (3) LYDIA JONES

29 08 
Apr 1894 in Caswell, NC30, daughter of HENRY JONES.  She was born 1862 in NC, and died Aft. 1920 in Danville, 
VA. 
 
Notes for MARSHALL HUGHES: 
Marshall Hughes occupation in 1880 & 1900 was a well digger, he owned his farm. 
 
 
Notes for ELIZA BRANDON: 
From the Census it would appear that Marshall Hughes first wife  Eliza Brandon and her three sons, James, John, 
and Walter were slaves. They continued using  the slave surname of Brandon. On all three sons marriage 
applications; they list Marshall Hughes as their father and Eliza Brandon as their mother. 
1870 Census: Caswell, NC, Milton, p 50, Eliza Brandon 45, James 18, John 12, Walter 8. 
Next dwelling to Manerva & Lousie Brandon, daughters of David Brandon, their former slave holder. 
 
Notes for SARAH JANE GOOD: 
Marshall Hughes second wife Jane Goode from Halifax,VA was a member of the Good/ Goode 
Family of Virginia that were "Free Persons of Color".They married Aug 12, 1860 in Halifax, VA. 
 
Notes for LYDIA JONES: 
In the 1880 Census of Caswell, NC, Henry Jones 47, daughter Lidia 16, son Simpson 7, are living in 
the next dwelling to Marshall Hughes and family. After the death of his wife Jane Goode, 
Marshall Hughes married Lydia Jones on April 8, 1894. 
  
Children of MARSHALL HUGHES and ELIZA BRANDON are: 
 i. JAMES3 BRANDON, b. 1851; m. MARTHA ALLEN, 26 Mar 1874, Caswell, NC31. 
 ii. JOHN BRANDON, b. 1856; m. (1) ELLA RICHMOND, 01 Jan 188232; m. (2) LIZZIE HODGE, 19 Dec 1900. 
 iii. WALTER BRANDON, b. 1862; d. 29 May 193133; m. SARAH YARBOURGH, 04 Sep 1888, Caswell, NC34. 
 
  
Children of MARSHALL HUGHES and SARAH GOOD are: 
 iv. ELLEN3 HUGHES, b. 1861. 
 v. WILLIAM HUGHES, b. 1865, Caswell, NC. 
 vi. HENRY HUGHES, b. 1866, Caswell, NC. 
 vii. GRANT HUGHES, b. 1870, (Grant & Ulysses may be same person). 
 viii. EUSTOCE "ULYSSES" HUGHES35, b. 1871, Caswell, NC; d. 08 Nov 1942, Milton, Caswell, NC36; m. (1) JENNIE 

FARMER, 14 May 1894, Caswell, NC37; m. (2) ELVIRA BRANDON, 23 Apr 1930, Danville, VA38. 
3. ix. MAJOR HUGHES, b. 1873, Milton, Caswell, NC; d. 1947, Danville, VA?. 
 x. SUSAN ANNA HUGHES39, b. 1876, Caswell, NC; m. (1) JACKSON YARBOURGH, 24 Dec 1900; m. (2) SAMUEL 

TERRY, 10 Nov 1909, Caswell, NC; m. (3) JESSIE HINTON, 26 Aug 1922, Danville, VA. 
 xi. FIELDING "FELIX" HUGHES, b. 1879, Caswell, NC; d. 25 Feb 1944, Milton, Caswell, NC40; m. (1) HATTIE 

MIRTHA, 19 Nov 1902, Halifax County, VA41; m. (2) MARGARET DAVIS, 17 May 1921, Danville, VA. 
 xii. TAZWELL "TAZ" HUGHES, b. 1884, Caswell, NC; d. Aft. 1930, Danville, VA. 
 xiii. NATHANIEL HUGHES, b. 1886, Caswell, NC; d. 23 Nov 1934, Blanch, Caswell, NC42. 
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Children of MARSHALL HUGHES and LYDIA JONES are: 
 xiv. FANNIE L3 HUGHES, b. Feb 1894. 
 xv. SEYMOUR HUGHES, b. May 1896. 
 xvi. CLARENCE HENRY HUGHES, b. Mar 1899; m. LOTTIE MARY ADAMS, 07 Aug 1922, Danville, VA43. 
 xvii. RICHARD HUGHES, b. 1901. 
 
 

Generation No. 3 
 

3.  MAJOR
3 HUGHES (MARSHALL

2, DELPHINA
1)44,45,46 was born 1873 in Milton, Caswell, NC, and died 1947 in 

Danville, VA?.  He married MALINDA A GARLAND 10 Feb 1897 in Milton, Caswell, NC47, daughter of HAYWOOD 
GARLAND and MARY ELMORE.  She was born 1877 in Milton, Caswell, NC. 
  
Children of MAJOR HUGHES and MALINDA GARLAND are: 
4. i. PENDLETON4 HUGHES, b. Feb 1895, VA; d. Apr 1951, Philadelphia, PA. 
 ii. ANNIE SUE HUGHES, b. Apr 1897, VA; m. (1) ROBERT C DAY, 17 Nov 1925, Danville, VA48; m. (2) JOHN 

HENRY SWIFT, 30 Nov 1935, Danville, VA49. 
 iii. CHARLES HUGHES, b. 1898, VA. 
 iv. ALTON H HUGHES, b. 1902, VA; m. MINNIE POUNDS. 
 v. ROSA HUGHES, b. 1904, VA; m. OTIS HAMLETT, 25 Nov 1928, Pittsylvanian Co, VA50. 
 vi. MAJOR HUGHES, b. 1907, VA. 
 vii. MAE FANNIE HUGHES, b. 1908, VA; m. (1) ROBERT MCGEE, 02 Dec 1928, Pittsylvanian Co, VA; m. (2) 

IRVINE WILSON, Aft. 1930. 
 viii. MINNIE ETHEL HUGHES, b. 1908, VA; m. WILLIAM THOMAS BARKSDALE, 09 Oct 1933, Danville, VA51. 
 ix. CLAUDE H HUGHES, b. 1914, VA. 
 
 

Generation No. 4 
 

4.  PENDLETON
4 HUGHES (MAJOR

3, MARSHALL
2, DELPHINA

1) was born Feb 1895 in VA, and died Apr 1951 in 
Philadelphia, PA.  He married (1) ROXIE ANNA BLEANEBA 30 Mar 1921 in Danville, VA52.    He married (2) AGNES 
CUNNINGHAM 21 May 1924 in Danville, VA53, daughter of WILLIS CUNNINGHAM and MARY DODSON.  She was 
born 1901 in Pittsylvania ,VA, and died in Philadelphia, PA. 
  
Child of PENDLETON HUGHES and AGNES CUNNINGHAM is: 
 i. LEON5 HUGHES54, m. QUEEN FULTON. 
 
 
 

Endnotes 
 

1.  US Census:.1850, Caswell County, NC, no twp, Delphia Hughes 40, b: VA, listed as head of househld, real estate value 
$15.,Whole family listed as Black, All Children born Caswell, NC., Marshall 22 laborer, Martha  A. 21,Margaret 18, Elizebeth 
17, William 10, Fanny 5, Parthenia 3, and Celia Hughes 60 b: VA possible mother or mother in law. 
2.  US Census:.1870, Caswell, NC, Milton Twp, p 24, Delpha Jones 50 b: VA,( Jery)Jones 58 b: VA farmer, Fannie 22, Calvin 
20, John 30 insane, Jerry 20 , 
3.  Caswell, County,NC , Apprentice Bonds: Children of Delpia Hughes, free woman of color. Bound out 31 Dec 1844, Martha 
Hughes 15 , to William J Moore;&Mary Hughes 11, to James Wilder; 1 Jan  1844, Rosetta Hughes 5, to Nathaniel JPalmer; 31 
Dec 1845 Elizabeth Hughes 9, to Thomas E Moore; 1 Jan 1845       John Davis  4, to  Nathaniel J Palmer;  1 Jan 1845 Margaret 
Hughes13, to Thomas Graves; 
4.  US Census:.1880, Caswell, NC, Wash Mcghee 75, Mary 48, Florence 18, GA female , Montique? 9, Sallie 6, .......on Sallie 
Richmond's death cert  10 Jan 1922,states her parents: Wash McGee & Mary Hughes, spouse Walter Richmond 
5.  Elizabeth Hughes there are two possible Caswell, NC  marriages for Elizabeth Hughes at  age 20 on  25 Dec 1857, to William 
Phillips; also one  at age 40 ,  on 23 Oct 1874 to Stephens Scott. Unable to determine which is right Elizabeth.Suspect it is 1874 
marriage to Stephens Scott or (Scott Stephens.) 
6.  US Census:.1880, Caswell, NC, Milton twp, p 23, Rosetta Stephens 42, widow,sister in law , in Thomas & Fanny Woody 
household. Thomas Woody  27, Fanny 33, Richard 7, John 4, Delphy 2 
7.  record title: North Carolina Marriages, 1759-1979 groom's name: William Stephens bride's name: Rosetta Hughes marriage 
date: 11 Jun 1859 marriage place: Caswell, North Carolina groom's race: Black bride's race: Black indexing project (batch) 
number: M02827-9 system origin: North Carolina-EASy source film number: 18427  
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8.  US Census:.1880 Caswell, NC, Milton, John Hughes 40, laborer single 
9.  US Census:.1880, Caswell, NC, Milton, p 16, Bill Hughes 45, carpenter,10 dwellings from Marshall Hughes 
10.  NC Deaths:.Wm Hughes, d: 25 Feb 1914, abt 74 years, Milton, Caswell, NC.No parent info: informant: Gabriel 
Hughes...(Cannot locate Gabriel, suspect it was Calvin Hughes.)Burial: ****@( The Delphy Hughes  farm or place ?) difficult to 
read. 
11.  record title: North Carolina Deaths, 1906-1930 name: Fannie Woody death date: 07 Aug 1914 death place: Milton, Caswell, 
North Carolina gender: Female race (original): Colored race (expanded): Colored age at death: 72y 5m 2d birth date: 06 Mar 
1842 birthplace: Milton marital status: Widowed father: Jerry Hughes mother: Lannie Hughes mother's birthplace: Milton, North 
Carolina occupation: Housekeeper cemetery: Hughes burial date: 08 Aug 1914 gsu film number: 1877839 
volume/page/certificate number: fn 51 cn 488 ****** Death Cert under Jannie Woody, Burial: @ Hughes Cemetery 
12.  record title: North Carolina Marriages, 1759-1979 groom's name: Tom Woody bride's name: Fany Huggs marriage date: 11 
Sep 1870 marriage place: Caswell Co , North Carolina groom's father's name: Ben Woody groom's mother's name: Tiney Woody 
bride's father's name: Jery Huggs bride's mother's name: Delphay Huggs indexing project (batch) number: M74830-7 system 
origin: North Carolina-ODM source film number: 540247  
13.  US,Mortality Schedules, 1850-1885 about Althea Jones Name: Althea Jones Gender: Female Race: Mulatto Place of Birth: 
North Carolina Estimated birth year: abt 1851 Age: 19 Month of Death: Aug Cause of Death: Inflammation of Brain Census 
Year: 1870 Census Location: (City, County, State)Milton, Caswell, North Carolina Page: 124 Line: 7 Roll: M1805_3 .....Is this 
Parthenia Hughes Jones?  
14.  US Census:.1880 Caswell, NC, Milton, p 22, Jacob  Hughes 29 ( Is this JerryJones Hughes?) Barbara 32,Charles 8, Belle 5, 
Willliam 4, Nelson 2, Mary 3/12 
15.  US Census:.1920, Caswell, NC, Milton , p 7B , Jerry Hughes 75, Barbara 60 
16.  US Census:1900, Caswell, NC, Milton p .6 B, Jacob Hughes 55, Barbara 55,Married 27 years, 11 children/ 8 living , Mary 
17( Jerry Jones/Hughes also usedthe name of Jacob. 
17.  Groom's Name: Jeremiah JonesGroom's Birth Date: Groom's Birthplace: Groom's Age: Bride's Name: Barbara 
RichmondBride's Birth Date: Bride's Birthplace: Bride's Age: Marriage Date: 04 Feb 1872Marriage Place: Milton, Caswell Co., 
North CarolinaGroom's Father's Name: Jeremiah JonesGroom's Mother's Name: Delphia JonesBride's Father's Name: Nelson 
GarlandBride's Mother's Name: Ibla GarlandGroom's Race: BlackGroom's Marital Status: UnknownGroom's Previous Wife's 
Name: Bride's Race: BlackBride's Marital Status: UnknownBride's Previous Husband's Name: Indexing Project (Batch) Number: 
M74830-7System Origin: North Carolina-EASySource Film Number: 540247Reference Number: Pg. 623Collection: North 
Carolina Marriages, 1759-1979 
18.  record title: North Carolina Deaths, 1906-1930 name: Barbara Hughes death date: 21 Dec 1930 death place: Caswell, North 
Carolina gender: Female race (original): Colored race (expanded): Colored age at death: 90y estimated birth year: 1840 
birthplace: N. C. marital status: Married father: Nelson Garland gsu film number: 1943028 volume/page/certificate number: fn 
1436 cn 349  
19.  US Census:.1910, Caswell, NC, Semora, p 12 A,  Calvin Hughes 58, well digger, 2ed Marriage, 15 years, Mollie 47,  John 
13, Benjamine 11, Mary 7,........Had a son Calvin Hughes, Jr, born 1880, died 11 Oct 1914 from 1st marriage to Barbara 
Richmond 
20.  Calvin Hughes- (Jones) sold land, probalbly Delphy Hughes estate, more research needed. 
21.  US Census:.1920, Caswell, NC, Semora, p 3BMolly Hughes 60 John C Hughes 21 Mary Hughes 17 Benjamin Hughes 18    
22.  record title: North Carolina Marriages, 1759-1979 groom's name: Calvin Hughs groom's birth date: 1856 groom's age: 20 
bride's name: Martha Richmond bride's birth date: 1857 bride's age: 19 marriage date: 12 May 1876 marriage place: Milton 
Township, Caswell, North Carolina groom's father's name: Jerry Hughs groom's mother's name: Delphy Hughs bride's father's 
name: Allen Richmond bride's mother's name: Tilda Richmond  
23.  NC Deaths:.Name: Mollis Hughes (Mollie Hughes)Gender: Female Race: Black Age: 69 Years 5 Months Birth Date: abt 
1862 Birth Place: Caswell, North Carolina, United States Death Date: 6 Jul 1931 Death Location: Milton, Caswell Spouse's 
name: Juck Hughes  NC Deaths:. 
24.  record title: Virginia Marriages, 1785-1940 groom's name: Calvin Hughes groom's birth date: 1853 groom's birthplace: 
Caswell Co. N.C. groom's age: 40 bride's name: Molly Woody bride's birth date: 1868 bride's birthplace: Caswell Co. N.C. 
bride's age: 25 marriage date: 07 Mar 1893 marriage place: Danville, Virginia groom's father's name: Jerre Hughes groom's 
mother's name: Delphia Hughes bride's father's name: Woody bride's mother's name: Queen Woody groom's marital status: 
Single bride's marital status: Single indexing project (batch) number: M86870-1 system origin: Virginia-EASy source film 
number: 888895  
25.  US Census: 1870 Caswell, NC, Milton twp, p 415A,( Hershall )Hughes 38 NC,Jane 26 VA, Ellen 8, William 4, Henry 3,( 
Grant 5/12 mos,...Is this Uyless Grant) 
26.  US Census:.1880, Caswell, NC, Milton, , p 229C, Marshal Hughes 54 well digger, Sarah J 35, EM 17, JT 10, Eustace 9, 
Major 7, Susan 3, Fielding 1, 
27.  US Census:.1900 Caswell, NC, Milton, p 3B, Marshall Hughes 75, Lydia 32,Fannie L 6, Seymore 4, Clarence 1, ( Marshall's 
children listed as in laws)Felin 18, Susan 16. Tarwell 15, Nathaniel 13 
28.  record title: Virginia Marriages, 1785-1940 groom's name: Marshall Hughes groom's birth date: 1830 groom's birthplace: 
Milton, N. C. groom's age: 30 bride's name: Jane Goode bride's birth date: 1839 bride's birthplace: , Halifax, Virginia bride's age: 
21 marriage date: 12 Aug 1860 marriage place: , Halifax, Virginia groom's father's name: Hughes groom's mother's name: Idetha 
bride's father's name: Henry Goode bride's mother's name: Tabitha groom's marital status: Single bride's marital status: Single 
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indexing project (batch) number: M01833-6 VA Marriages. 
29.  US Census:.1920 Danville, VA, Danville, Lydia Hughes 59, Fannie L 25,Clarence H 21, Richard B 18, Maryland A Grandau 
4 6/12 mos. 
30.  Marshall Hughsbirth: 1830 parents: Jerry Jones, Delfy Hughs spouse: Lidda Jones marriage: 08 Apr 1894 — Caswell, North 
Carolina      record title: North Carolina Marriages, 1759-1979 groom's name: Marshall Hughs groom's birth date: 1830 groom's 
age: 64 bride's name: Lidda Jones bride's birth date: 1862 bride's age: 32 marriage date: 08 Apr 1894 marriage place: Caswell, 
North Carolina groom's father's name: Jerry Jones groom's mother's name: Delfy Hughs bride's father's name: Henry Jones 
indexing project (batch) number: M75234-5 system origin: North Carolina-EASy source film number: 540255  
31.  record title: North Carolina Marriages, 1759-1979 groom's name: James Brandon groom's birth date: 1852 groom's age: 22 
bride's name: Martha Allen bride's birth date: 1855 bride's age: 19 marriage date: 26 Mar 1874 marriage place: Caswell County, 
North Carolina groom's father's name: Marshall Hugh groom's mother's name: Eliza Brandon bride's father's name: Tinsloy Allen 
bride's mother's name: Jane Thornton groom's race: Black bride's race: Black indexing project (batch) number: M74830-8 system 
origin: North Carolina-EASy source film number: 540248  
32.  record title: North Carolina Marriages, 1759-1979 groom's name: John Brandon groom's birth date: 1856 groom's age: 26 
bride's name: Ella Richmond bride's birth date: 1864 bride's age: 18 marriage date: 01 Jun 1882 marriage place: Caswell, North 
Carolina groom's father's name: Marshall Hughes groom's mother's name: Eliza Hughes bride's father's name: Robert Richmond 
bride's mother's name: Barbara Richmond indexing project (batch) number: M74830-9 system origin: North Carolina-EASy 
source film number: 540251 NC Marriages. 
33.  record title: North Carolina Deaths and Burials, 1898-1994 name: Walter Brandon gender: Male death date: 29 May 1931 
death place: Milton, Caswell, North Carolina age: 70 birth date: 1861 marital status: Married spouse's name: Sarah Brandon 
father's name: Marshall Hughes Brandon mother's name: Lizzie Brandon indexing project (batch) number: I05170-8 system 
origin: North Carolina-EASy source film number: 1943037 NC Deaths:. 
34.  record title: North Carolina Marriages, 1759-1979 groom's name: Walter Brandon groom's birth date: 1863 groom's age: 25 
bride's name: Sarah Yarbrough bride's birth date: 1870 bride's age: 18 marriage date: 04 Sep 1888 marriage place: Milton, 
Caswell, North Carolina groom's father's name: Marshall Hughes groom's mother's name: Eliza Brandon bride's father's name: 
William Yarbrough bride's mother's name: Rose Yarbrough groom's race: Black bride's race: Black indexing project (batch) 
number: M74831-1 system origin: North Carolina-EASy source film number: 540253 NC Marriages. 
35.  US Census:.1900 Caswell, NC, Milton , p 2 A, Eustoce Hughes  28,  Jinnie 23,Joseph 4, Pearlie 2 
36.  record title: North Carolina Deaths and Burials, 1898-1994 name: Ulysess Hughes gender: Male burial date: 10 Nov 1942 
burial place: Macedonia death date: 08 Nov 1942 death place: Milton, Demova, Caswell, N.C. age: 54 birth date: 1888 
birthplace: Caswell Co., N.C. occupation: Farmer race: Black marital status: Married spouse's name: Elvia Hughes father's name: 
Marshall Hughes father's birthplace: Caswell Co., N.C. indexing project (batch) number: B02912-4 system origin: North 
Carolina-EASy source film number: 1943224  
37.  record title: North Carolina Marriages, 1759-1979 groom's name: Eustoce Hughes groom's birth date: 1871 groom's age: 23 
bride's name: Jenny Farmer bride's birth date: 1872 bride's age: 22 marriage date: 14 May 1894 marriage place: Caswell, North 
Carolina groom's father's name: Marshall Hughes groom's mother's name: Jane Hughes bride's father's name: Joe Farmer bride's 
mother's name: Milly Farmer indexing project (batch) number: M75234-5 system origin: North Carolina-EASy source film 
number: 540255  
38.  record title: Virginia Marriages, 1785-1940 groom's name: Useless Hughes groom's birth date: 1875 groom's birthplace: 
Halifax Co., Va groom's age: 55 bride's name: Elvira Brandon bride's birth date: 1907 bride's birthplace: Halifax Co., Va bride's 
age: 23 marriage date: 23 Apr 1930 marriage place: Halifax, Virginia groom's father's name: Marshall Hughes groom's mother's 
name: Jane Good bride's father's name: Lee Brandon bride's mother's name: Lucy Lawson groom's race: Black groom's marital 
status: Widowed bride's race: Black bride's marital status: Single indexing project (batch) number: M00623-8 system origin: 
Virginia-EASy source film number: 2048454  
39.  US Census:.1920, Caswell, NC,Semora twp, p 3A, Susan Anna Terry 38 widow,brothers: Fielding Hughes 36 
divorced,Tazwell Hughes 32, Nathaniel Hughes 30 
40.  record title: North Carolina Deaths and Burials, 1898-1994 name: Feilding Hughes gender: Male death date: 25 Feb 1944 
death place: Milton, Caswell, North Carolina age: 65 birth date: 1879 marital status: Married spouse's name: Margaret Hughes 
father's name: Marshall Hughes mother's name: D.K. indexing project (batch) number: I05172-3 system origin: North Carolina-
EASy source film number: 1943240  
41.  record title: Virginia Marriages, 1785-1940 groom's name: Felix Hughes groom's birth date: 1880 groom's birthplace: 
Cusewell Co., Nc groom's age: 22 bride's name: Hattie Mirtha bride's birth date: 1882 bride's birthplace: Pitts Co., Va bride's age: 
20 marriage date: 19 Nov 1902 marriage place: Halifax, Virginia groom's father's name: Marshall groom's mother's name: Jane 
bride's father's name: John groom's race: Black groom's marital status: Single bride's race: Black bride's marital status: Single 
indexing project (batch) number: M01349-6 system origin: Virginia-EASy source film number: 2048497  
42.  record title: North Carolina Deaths and Burials, 1898-1994 name: Nathaniel Hughes gender: Male death date: 23 Nov 1934 
death place: Blanch, Caswell, North Carolina age: 44 birth date: 1890 father's name: Morshall Hughes mother's name: Jennie 
Hughes indexing project (batch) number: B03640-2 system origin: North Carolina-EASy source film number: 1943092  
43.  record title: Virginia Marriages, 1785-1940 groom's name: Clarence Henry Hughes groom's birth date: 1900 groom's 
birthplace: Caswell Co., N.C. groom's age: 22 bride's name: Lottie Mary Adams bride's birth date: 1901 bride's birthplace: Pitts. 
Co., Va. bride's age: 21 marriage date: 07 Aug 1922 marriage place: Danville, Va. groom's father's name: Marshall Hughes 
groom's mother's name: Lydia Hughes bride's father's name: Joe Adams bride's mother's name: M. B. Adams groom's race: Black 
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groom's marital status: Single bride's race: Black bride's marital status: Single indexing project (batch) number: M86871-1 
system origin: Virginia-EASy source film number: 888942  
44.  US Census:.1900, Halifax, VA, Mt Carmel, p 17B, Major (Hughs ) 30, Malinda  Hughs31, Pennyton 5, Susan 3 
45.  US Census:.1910 , Pittsylvania, VA, Dan River , Major (  Hugher)Hughes 39,Baxter 25, Charles 12, Annie 13, Alron 8, Rosa 
6, Major 3, Minnie 2, 
46.  US 1920 , Pittsylvania, VA, Dan River, p 4B, Major Hughes 48, Malinda 43,Annie S 19, Alton H 17, Rose E 15, Major F 13, 
Minnie E 11, Mary F 9, Claude H 6 
47.  birth: 1873 spouse: Manda Garland marriage: 10 Feb 1897 — Milton, Caswell, North Carolina       North Carolina 
Marriages, 1759-1979 groom's name: Major Hughes groom's birth date: 1873 groom's age: 24 bride's name: Manda Garland 
bride's birth date: 1877 bride's age: 20 marriage date: 10 Feb 1897 marriage place: Milton, Caswell, North Carolina groom's race: 
Black bride's race: Black indexing project (batch) number: M86832-7 system origin: North Carolina-EASy source film number: 
358272  
48.  record title: Virginia Marriages, 1785-1940 groom's name: Robert C. Day groom's birth date: 1886 groom's birthplace: Pitts. 
Co., Va. groom's age: 39 bride's name: Annie Hughes bride's birth date: 1901 bride's birthplace: Ringgold, Va. bride's age: 24 
marriage date: 17 Nov 1925 marriage place: Danville, Va. groom's father's name: Doc. Day groom's mother's name: Rachel Day 
bride's father's name: Major Hughes bride's mother's name: Malinda Hughes groom's marital status: Single bride's marital status: 
Single indexing project (batch) number: M86871-1 system origin: Virginia-EASy source film number: 888942  
49.  record title: Virginia Marriages, 1785-1940 groom's name: John Henry Swift groom's birth date: 1895 groom's birthplace: 
Ruffin, Nc groom's age: 40 bride's name: Annie Sue Day bride's birth date: 1901 bride's birthplace: Milton, Nc bride's age: 34 
marriage date: 30 Nov 1935 marriage place: Danville, Virginia groom's father's name: Wash Swift groom's mother's name: Annie 
Reid bride's father's name: Major Hughes bride's mother's name: Malinda Garland groom's marital status: Widowed bride's 
marital status: Widowed indexing project (batch) number: M01976-0 system origin: Virginia-EASy VA Marriages. 
50.  record title: Virginia Marriages, 1785-1940 groom's name: Otis Hamlett groom's birth date: 1899 groom's birthplace: 
Pittsylvania Co Va groom's age: 29 bride's name: Rosa Hughes bride's birth date: 1906 bride's birthplace: Pittsylvania Co Va 
bride's age: 22 marriage date: 25 Nov 1928 marriage place: Pittsylvania groom's father's name: Jack Hamlett groom's mother's 
name: Lucy Hamlett bride's father's name: Major Hughes bride's mother's name: Malinda Hughes groom's race: Black groom's 
marital status: Single bride's race: Black bride's marital status: Single indexing project (batch) number: M01007-7 system origin: 
Virginia-EASy source film number: 2048470 VA Marriages. 
51.  record title: Virginia Marriages, 1785-1940 groom's name: William Thomas Barksdale groom's birth date: 1907 groom's 
birthplace: Kentuck, Va. groom's age: 26 bride's name: Minnie Hughes bride's birth date: 1910 bride's birthplace: Ringgold, Va. 
bride's age: 23 marriage date: 09 Oct 1933 marriage place: Danville, Virginia groom's father's name: Louis Barksdale groom's 
mother's name: Mary Morehead bride's father's name: Major Hughes bride's mother's name: Malinda Garland groom's race: 
Black groom's marital status: Single bride's race: Black bride's marital status: Divorced indexing project (batch) number: 
M01975-7 system origin: Virginia-EASy source film number: 2048487 VA Marriages. 
52.  record title: Virginia Marriages, 1785-1940 groom's name: Pemberton H. Hughes groom's birth date: 1898 groom's 
birthplace: Caswell Co., N.C. groom's age: 23 bride's name: Roxie Anna Bleaneba bride's birth date: 1898 bride's birthplace: 
Halifax Co., Va. bride's age: 23 marriage date: 30 Mar 1921 marriage place: Danville, Va. groom's father's name: Major Hughes 
groom's mother's name: Malinda Hughes bride's father's name: Jerre Chambers bride's mother's name: Mary Chambers groom's 
race: Black groom's marital status: Single bride's race: Black bride's marital status: Single  
53.  record title: Virginia Marriages, 1785-1940 groom's name: Penelton H. Hughes groom's birth date: 1898 groom's birthplace: 
Halifax Co., Va groom's age: 26 bride's name: Agnes Cunningham bride's birth date: 1901 bride's birthplace: Pitts. Co., Va 
bride's age: 23 marriage date: 21 May 1924 marriage place: Danville, Va groom's father's name: Major Hughes groom's mother's 
name: Malinda Hughes bride's father's name: Willis Cunningham bride's mother's name: Ella Cunningham groom's race: Black 
groom's marital status: Widowed bride's race: Black bride's marital status: Single  
54.  Leon Hughes siblings: Eddie ( Willie Edward), Thomas Henry, Leon, Lawrence,Jerry, Robert, Gloria, Wilbur, Windel. 
_______________ 
 
This is the work of Jim Blackwell (Lovelypoodles@aol.com). It is a work in progress. Accordingly, use only as a starting point 
for your own research. You also can contact the Caswell County Historical Association (rick@ncccha.org). 14 December 2011. 
 


